

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN
FROM SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, 2012.**

**POCSO CASE NO— 91/2024
R.No. 91/2024
CNR NO. WBWM01-006048-2024**

Order No – 01,
Dated- 03.07.2024

Received F.I.R No.139 of 2024, dt. 02.07.2024 from Keshiary P.S. for committing the offence under section 354(1)(3)/354D of I.P.C. and 12 of POCSO Act, 2012 & 67 B of the Information Technology (Amendment) Act-2008 along with written complaint, seizure list, zimmanama and certificate under section 63 of BSA-2023.

Registered it as POCSO Case No. 91 of 2024.

The Investigating Officer of this case Insp Biswajit Halder of Keshiary P.S. has submitted a prayer for recording statement of the victim girl under Section 183 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita and prayed for supply of copy.

The prayer of I.O. is considered and allowed for the interest of investigation.

Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur is requested to record the statement under Section 183 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita either personally or by deputing any other Magistrate within 24 hours.

Investigating Officer is directed to produce **the victim girl** before the learned Magistrate for recording the statement. Supply copies of statement to the Investigating Officer as and when received.

Inform learned Chief Judicial Magistrate.

Fix 04.09.2024 for I.O report.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Special Judge

Special Court under POCSO Act,
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur.

